Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR

Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Seal of Good 023 Award BACONG PILIPINAS



HON: CATHERINE SARINO-EVARISTO City Councilor

HON, MICHAEL E. SOLIS City Councilar

HON, ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor

HON. RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor

HON. ALEJANDRO F GUTTERREZ City Councillor

HON LEVY M. TELA City Councilor

DISTRICT II

Orach HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCUL City Councilor

HON, BEYNALDO D. PALABRICA Cur Councild

HON, REYNALDO M. PABIAN City Councilor

HON MOGETTO M. NOLASCO

City Councilor

HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN City Contigilor

100119

HON, SIMPLICIO & DOMINGUEZ City Counciles

HON. RANDY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President

HON. PALM ANGEL S. BUNCIO

SK Federation President

Attested by: 1

ATTY, KHALID A. MEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Certified by

HON, ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

Noted by: HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA

City Mayor

SERIES OF 2024

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2024-635

A RESOLUTION ADAPTING REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10152 OR THE ACT PROVIDING FOR MANDATORY BASIC IMMUNIZATION SERVICES FOR INFANTS AND CHILDREN, REPEALING FOR THE PURPOSE PRESIDENTIAL DECREE NO. 996, AS AMENDED.

Sponsor:

Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica

Co-Sponsors:

Hon. Roberto L. Advincula, Hon. Ramon N. Bautista, Hon. Palm Angel S. Buncio, Hon. Simplicio G. Dominguez, Hon. Catherine Sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian, Hon. Randy C. Francisco, Hon. Alejandro F. Gutierrez, Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco, Hon. Alde Joselito F. Pagulayan, Hon. Michael E. Solis and Hon, Levy M. Tela.

WHEREAS, Article 2, Section 15 of the Constitution, provides that "The State shall protect and promote the right to health of the people and instill health consciousness among them."

WHEREAS, infant and child preventative health care is a priority for the City Government of Bacoor.

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bacoor will implement the free basic immunization for all infants and children in order to improve the comprehensive, mandatory, and sustainable immunization program of the following vaccine-preventable diseases:

- a) Tuberculosis;
- b) Diphtheria, tetanus and pertussis;
- c) Poliomyelitis;
- d) Measles:
- e) Mumps;
- f) Rubella and German Measles;
- g) Hepatitis B;
- h) H Influenza type B (HIB); and





DISTRICT

HON CATHERINE SARINO-EVARISTO Cuy Councilor ...

HON. MICHAEL E. SOLIS City Councilor

HON, ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor)

HON, RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor

HON, ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Councilor

HON-LEVY M. TELA City Councilor

DISTRICT II

arach HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCUI City Councilor

HON, RIPYNALIDO D. PALABRICA City Councilor

HON, REYNALDO M. FABIAN

City Councilor

Mi 988. 95 HON ROGETTO M. NOLASCO

City Councilor

HON. ALDE JOSELITO T. PAGULAYAN City Councilor

HON, SIMPLICIO O. DOMINGUEZ.

City Councilo

HON, RANDY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President

HON. PALM ANGEL S. BUNCIO

SK Federation President

Attested by:

ATTY, KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Certified by:

HON, ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

 Such other types as may be determined by the Secretary of Health in a Department Circular.

NOW THEREFORE, upon the motion of Hon. Alde Joselito F. Pagulayan, unanimously seconded by the body, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in regular session assembled to adapt Republic Act No. 10152 (or the "Act providing for mandatory basic immunization services for infants and children, repealing for the purpose presidential decree no. 996") as amended.

RESOLVED LASTLY, to furnish the Office of the City Mayor, the Office of the City Health Services, the University of the Philippines-Office of the National Administrative Register (UP-ONAR) and other government agencies concerned with copies of this resolution.

APPROVED this 9th day of December 2024 by the 5th Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is true and correct and that it was passed in accordance with law.

Certified:

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer

Attested:

ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR.

Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Noted:

HON, STRIKE B. REVILLA

City Mayor

Noted by: